
Department of Engineering

10 South State Street, Greenfield, Indiana 46140-2364 (317) 477-4320 Fax: (317) 477-4321

March 14, 2023

Board of Public Works & Safety
10 South State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

Dear Members,

The construction of the SR 9 Gateway is almost complete. During the construction of the beacons, it was found
that the light fixture placement, as designed, caused a substantial reduction of light output as seen from the
road. The designer, contractor, and City came up with a solution to cut into the limestone cap of the masonry
pier and recess the light fixture into the pier. This resulted in better light output in line with the design intent.

Additionally, the plans and specifications lacked sufficient detail about the banner arms that were to be
ordered and installed with the banner poles. As a result, it was found that the arms that were ordered were
undesirable and only provided 1 banner per pole (versus the 2 banners per pole that were intended by the
design). This change order will provide 2 sets of banner arms per pole with specs that match the rest of the
City’s banner arms.

I would like to ask for approval of Change Order #2 in the increased amount of $17,804.80 for a revised not to
exceed total of $1,633,070.25 with no changes in the completion dates.

Contract Summary

Original Contract Amount $ 1,608,720.95

Change Order #1 $ 6,544.50 + 0.41% increase

Change Order #2 $ 17,804.80 + 1.11% increase

Total Revised Contract $ 1,633,070.25

Current Substantial Completion Date October 31, 2022

Revised Substantial Completion Date October 31, 2022

Current Final Completion Date December 15, 2022

Revised Final Completion Date December 15, 2022

Sincerely,

Jason A. Koch, P.E.
City Engineer



SR 9 Gateway Ph. 2
Greenfield, Indiana

CHANGE ORDER SR 9 Gateway Ph. 2

Change Order No. 2

Date of Issuance: 3/14/2023 Effective Date: 9/12/2022

Project: SR 9 Gateway Ph. 2 Owner: City of Greenfield Owner's Contract No.:

Contractor: JKES Inc dba Smith Projects Date of Contract: 1/25/2022

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

This change adds 15 sets of banner arms (2 banners per pole) that the design plans and specs omitted. This change
order also allows for the cost of retrofitting the beacon light fixtures by recessing them into the masonry pier

Attachments (list documents supporting change):

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: Working days Calendar days
Substantial completion (days or date): October 31, 2022

$ 1,608,720.95 Ready for final payment (days or date): December 15, 2022

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): October 31, 2022

$ 1,615,265.45 Ready for final payment (days or date): December 15, 2022

Increase of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): 0 days

$ 17,804.80 Ready for final payment (days or date): 0 days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial completion (days or date): October 31, 2022

$ 1,633,070.25 Ready for final payment (days or date): December 15, 2022

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:

By: By: By:
Jason Koch, City Engineer Chuck Fewell, Chairman BOPW JKES Inc dba Smith Projects

Date: Date: Date:

ATTEST: ATTEST:

By: By:
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer JKES Inc dba Smith Projects

Date: Date:



CITY OF GREENFIELD

TO: CHANGE ORDER NO.:

DATE:

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NO.

Drawing Reference:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COVERED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER:

Item

No. Unit Unit Price Quantity

BB-23 LS 12,534.80$ 1.00

A3-3 LS 5,270.00$ 1.00

-$

The changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Sum prior to this Change Order:

Contract Sum shall be revised by this amount by this Change Order:

New Contract Sum including this Change Order:

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order: Intermediate Completion Date

Substantial Completion Date

Final Completion Date

Calendar Days

Calendar Days

Calendar Days

Intermediate Completion Date

Substantial Completion Date

Final Completion Date

Smith Projects

238 N Main Street

Maxwell, IN 46154

Description

This change adds 15 sets of banner arms (2 banners per pole) that the design plans and specs omitted. This change order also
allows for the cost of retrofitting the beacon light fixtures by recessing them into the masonry pier allowing better lighting distribution

2

SR 9 Gateway Ph 2

March 14, 2023

Amount

This Change Order is for full and final settlement of all direct, indirect, impact costs and time extensions incurred at any
time resulting from the performances of the changed work.

N/A

October 31, 2022

December 15, 2022

CO Total =

Current Contract Time including this Change Order: N/A

October 31, 2022

December 15, 2022

$17,804.80

$1,615,265.45

$1,633,070.25

Revised Contract Time including this Change Order: N/A

0

0

12,534.80$

5,270.00$

-$

Banner Arm Sets for Base Bid & Alt #1 (15 sets/60 arms)

Beacon Light Adjustments

-$

-$

-$

-$

-$

-$

-$

Subtotal this Sheet =

-$

17,804.80$

17,804.80$

-$

-$

-$

-$









AP

Fo
r S

ub
m

itt
al

 O
nl

y

A

 30" 

 24" 

 60" 

POLE SHAFT-BY OTHERS
FIBERGLASS TAPERED 7" DIA BOTTOM 
4  1/4-5" DIA TOP

CST-BA-DS-30-XXR-BLK
ALUMINUM,  ADJUSTABLE TO DESIRED LOCATION. 
CLAMPS ONTO POLE WITH 2 BLACK PAINTED STEEL BAND.

CAST BALL
CAST ALUMINUM, 2" OD.
SCREWS ONTO END OF 
BANNER ARM

A BLK

CST-BA-DS-30-XXR-BLK

GREENFIELD STREETSCAPE

23N-0009

CUSTOMER APPROVAL NEEDED
PRIOR TO SHIPPMENT OF PRODUCT

X____________________________

WARNING:  THIS FIXTURE MUST 
BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL ELECTRICAL 
CODES OR THE NATIONAL 
ELECTRICAL CODE. FAILURE TO 
DO SO MAY RESULT IN SEROUS 
PERSONAL INJURY. 

NLS LIGHTING ASSUMES NO 
RESPONSIBILITY OF HARM 
CAUSED BY FAILURE DUE TO 
IMPROPER SITE ANALYSIS OR
USAGE OF PRODUCTS OTHER
THAN THEIR INTENDED PURPOSE 
AS SHOWN IN THIS DOCUMENT. 

ONE APPROVED DRAWING MUST
BE RETURNED TO NLS LIGHTING
BEFORE THIS PRODUCT CAN BE 
FABRICATED.

LEVELING NUTS AND WASHERS 
MUST BE INSTALLED UNDER 
ALL BASES.

ANCHOR BOLTS:

QTY:

SIZE:

BOLT CIRCLE:

BOLT PROJECTION"

REFER TO SPECIFICATION 
SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL 
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
AND PHOTOMETRIC DATA.

VOLTAGE:

OPTIC SYSTEM:

COLOR:

FINISH: POWDER COAT

CATALOGUE NUMBER

TYPE:

SOLD TO:

PO#:
JOB NAME:  
                                                    

DATE                                   REV.

DATE                                APPVD

DATE                               DRAWN
02/06/23

701 Kingshill Pl.
Carson,CA.90746
Ph: 310-341-2037

02/16/23






	Insert from: "Est #82337 - Banner Arm Sets.pdf"
	Insert from: "23N-0009_A.pdf"
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1




